WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1957

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 399_
(By Mr. Mneland)
ASSED Much 4 1957
n Effect Mays From Passage

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 399

(By Mr. Moreland)

[Passed March 4, 1957; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section ten, article three, chapter seventeen-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to issuance of registration card for motor vehicles; copy thereof to be sent to county assessor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section ten, article three, chapter seventeen-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 10. Department to Issue Registration Card;

- 2 Duplicate to County Assessor.—The department upon
- 3 registering a vehicle shall issue a registration card to be
- 4 delivered to the owner and containing thereon the date
- 5 issued, the name and address of the owner, the registra-
- 6 tion number assigned to the vehicle and such description

- 7 of the vehicle as determined by the commissioner. A dup-
- 8 licate of said registration card shall be sent to the assessor
- 9 of the county in which the owner resides, or in cases of
- 10 nonresidents of the state, to the assessor of the county
- 11 wherein such vehicle is located.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Originated in the House of Delegates Takes effect Jodlys Prov Clerk of the Senate ABCANKUSS Clerk of the House of Delegates President Speaker, House of Delegates The within approved this the 14 Th

of West Virginia MAR 14 1957
D. PITT O'BRIEN

SECRETARY OF STATE